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No. MAH/YTL/LST-19/NGP VOL-II Nagpur, dated: 12-11-2021
To (38MSH26022)

Shri. A.N. Warwatkar

Flat no. 9, Vaibhav Apartment, 203, Cement Road
Shivaji Nagar,

Nagpur 440010 (Maharashtra)

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 2021
in respect of your Wanjri Limestone Mines over an area of 11.898 Hect. situated in Village-
Wanjri, District-Yawatmal of Maharashtra State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation Development (Amendment) Rules, 2021 are
found violated in respect of your above referred mine during the inspection on 18.10.2021 carried out
by Shri. M.K. Kalmata, Regional Mining Geologist & Shri. Snehankit Chatte, Asst. Mining Engineer
alongwith Shri. A.N. Warwatkar, Owner & Shri. V.K. Misar(QP):-

Rule Nature of Violation observed
46 Notice of certain appointments.— The holder of the prospecting licence or prospecting
license cum mining lease or the mining lease shall,—
(a) when any new appointment of an agent, mining engineer, geologist or any
person is made under sub-rule (1) of rule 55; or
(b) when the employment of any such person is terminated or any such person
leaves the said employment; or
(c) when any change occurs in the address of any such person, within fifteen

days from the date of such appointment, termination, leaving or change in
address, give a notice in Form H of the Schedule to the authorised officer.
as the case may be.

During the field visit it was informed that, Shri. Prakash Vinchurkar is appointed as
Mining Engineer/ Mine Manager & Shri. Arvind Rajurkar was terminated from the post of
Mining Engineer/ Mine Manager. However, the Notice of Appointment of Shri. Prakash
Vinchurkar & Notice of Termination of Shri. Arvind Rajurkar is not submitted to this office
so far.

This attracts the violation of provisions of Rule 46 of Mineral Conservation
Development Rules, 2017.
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2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that, the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules,
2021.

3. The mining operation can be suspended by the competent authority and suitable actions can
be initiated under Rule 11(2), if compliance is not found satisfactory.

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to

this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

olc —W
(R.R. Dongare)

Regional Controller of Mines

Copy to:
1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), 1.B.M. Nagpur.

2. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Government of M\’V]
Maharashtra, Khanij Bhawan,27, Shivaji Nagar, Cement Road, \

Nagpur-440010 (Maharashtra) (R.R" Dongare)
o [ = Regional Controller of Mines




